

Appeal No. 11-35162

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**THE 412(I) COMPANY *a/k/a* BELLINGHAM INSURANCE
AGENCY, INC.,**

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

EXECUTIVE BENEFITS INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Washington
Hon. Marsha J. Pechman
Case No. 10-cv-00929

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CONCERNED CHAPTER 7 AND 11
TRUSTEES AND PLAN ADMINISTRATORS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE IN RESPONSE TO THE CIRCUIT'S
QUESTIONS**

Christopher D. Sullivan (148083)
Matthew R. Schultz (220641)
TREPTEL GREENFIELD SULLIVAN & DRAA LLP
150 California Street, 22nd Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 283-1776
Email: csullivan@tgsdlaw.com
mschultz@tgsdlaw.com

Allan B. Diamond
Sheila M. Gowan
Howard D. Ressler
J. Benjamin King
Brandon Lewis
Christopher R. Murray
Benjamin Garry
DIAMOND MCCARTHY LLP
909 Fannin, 15th Floor
Houston, TX 77010
Telephone: (713) 333-5100
Email: adiamond@diamondmccarthy.com

On behalf of Amicus Curiae Concerned Chapter 7 and 11 Trustees and Plan Administrators

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. BANKRUPTCY COURTS MAY ENTER FINAL JUDGMENT ON FRAUDULENT TRANSFER CLAIMS.	7
A. The Express Limitations On <i>Stern</i> 's Holding Should Be Respected.....	7
B. Fraudulent Transfer Actions Fall Under The "Public Rights" Doctrine Because They "Stem From The Bankruptcy Itself."	11
C. Undoubtedly, <i>Stern</i> Does Not Apply to Fraudulent Transfer Claims Against Creditors Who Filed a Proof of Claim.	17
II. BANKRUPTCY COURTS CAN ISSUE REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS IN CORE PROCEEDINGS WHERE IT MAY BE UNCONSTITUTIONAL TO ENTER A FINAL JUDGMENT.....	19
III. CONCLUSION.....	25

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Adams Nat’l Bank v. GB Herndon & Assocs. (In re GB Herndon & Assocs.)</i> , 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 3851, at *47-48 (Bankr. D.D.C. Oct. 4, 2011)	21
<i>Bliss Techs., Inc. v. HMI Indus. (In re Bliss Techs., Inc.)</i> , 307 B.R. 598, 604-605 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2004)	13
<i>Burtch v. Seaport Capital, LLC (In re Direct Response Media)</i> , Case No. 10-10058, Adv. No. 10-50855 (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 12, 2012).....	9
Claims Register, <i>In Bellingham Insurance Agency Inc.</i> , Case No. 06-11721 (Bankr. W.D. Wash.).....	17
<i>Duck v. Munn (In re Mankin)</i> , 823 F.2d 1296, 1309 (9 th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 485 U.S. 1006 (1988).....	4, 5, 6, 12
<i>Field v. Lindell (In re Mortgage Store, Inc.)</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123506, at *11-13 (D. Haw. Oct. 5, 2011)	8, 23, 24
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	10, 11, 15, 16
<i>Hagan v. Smith (In re Naughton)</i> , 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 3762, at *2-3 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. Sept. 6, 2011).....	21
<i>Heller Ehrman LLP v. Arnold & Porter, LLP (In re Heller Ehrman LLP)</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143223, at *17-18 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 13, 2011)	22
<i>In re Bearingpoint, Inc. v. Stoebner v. PNY Techs., Inc. (In re Polaroid Corp.)</i> , 451 B.R. 493, 497 (Bankr. D. Minn. July 7, 2011)	21
<i>In re Blixseth</i> , 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 2953 (Bankr. D. Mont. Aug. 1, 2011).....	23, 24
<i>In re Byce</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144115, at *12-13.....	21
<i>In re Coudert Bros. LLP</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110425, at *36-37 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2011)	22
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 215 B.R. 346, 349-51 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1997)	9
<i>In re Dreier LLP</i> , No. 08-15051-SMB (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.).....	3
<i>In re Emerald Casino, Inc.</i> , 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 3324, *5-7 n.1 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 2011)	24
<i>In re Equipment Acquisition Resources Corp.</i> , No. 09-39937 (Bankr. N.D. Ill.)	3
<i>In re Heller Ehrman LLP</i> , _ F. Supp. 2d. ___, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143223 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 13, 2011)	8
<i>In re Heller Ehrman LLP</i> , 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 3764, at *20.....	13, 22
<i>In re Heller Ehrman LLP</i> , No. 08-32514 DM (Bankr. N.D. Cal.)	3
<i>In re Ramirez</i> , 413 B.R. 621, 628 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2009)	13
<i>In re Safety Harbor Resort & Spa</i> , 456 B.R. 703, 716-17 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2011)	9
<i>In re Vylene Enterprises, Inc.</i> 122 B.R. 747, 753 (C.D. Cal. 1990)	13
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350, 365 (1993)	7

JustMed, Inc. v. Byce (In re Byce), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144115, at *12 (D. Idaho Dec. 14, 2011).....20

Katchen v. Landy, 382 U.S. 323, 334 (1966).....6, 18

Kirschner v. Agolia (In re Refco Inc.), 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 4496, at *5 (Bank. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2011).2, 8

Langenkamp v. Culp, 498 U.S. 42, 44-45 (1990)6, 18

Madoff Investment Securities APScans CADDJ Report, available at <http://www.burbageweddell.com/apscans/madoff-avoidance-actions-listin/> (last visited Dec. 7, 2011).3

Menotte v. United States (In re Custom Contrs., LLC), 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 5202, at *4 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. Dec. 5, 2011)8

Meoli v. Huntington Nat’l Bank (In re Teleservices Group, Inc.), 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 3128, at *78, 59 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. Aug. 17, 2011).....21

Miller v. Greenwich Capital Fin. Prods. (In re Am. Bus. Fin. Servs.), 457 B.R. 314, 319 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)9

Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Imp. Co., 59 U.S. 272 (1855)11

Northern Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co., 458 U.S. 50, 67 (1982)11

Ortiz v. Aurora Health Care Inc. (In re Ortiz), 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 26009 at *21 (7th Cir. Dec. 30, 2011)23

Paloian v. Am. Express Co. (In re Canapy Fin., Inc.), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99804, at *12-13 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 1, 2011)21

Peacock v. Ford Motor Credit Co., LLC (In re Peacock), 455 B.R. 810, 812 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2011).....8

Ralston v. Robinson, 454 U.S. 201 (1981).....7

RES-GA Four LLC v. Avalon Builders of GA LLC, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 485 at *31 (M.D. Ga. Jan. 4, 2012)23

Siegel v. FDIC (In re IndyMac Bancorp Inc.), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78418, at *17-18 (C.D. Cal. July 15, 2011).....21

Sigma Micro Corp. v. Healthcentral.com (In re Healthcentral.com), 504 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 10, 11

Springel v. Prosser (In re Innovative Commun. Corp.), 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 3040, at *9-10 (Bankr. D.V.I. Aug. 5, 2011).....9

Stern v. Marshall, 131 S. Ct. 2594, 180 L. Ed. 2d 475 (2011)..... passim

Tibble v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (In re Hudson), 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 3134, at *22-23 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. Aug. 16, 2011).....21

Turner v. Davis, Gillenwater & Lynch (In re Investment Bankers), 4 F.3d 1556, 1560-62 (10th Cir. 1993) 5, 6, 12, 15

United States v. Won Cho, 730 F.2d 1260 (9th Cir. 1984)7

Walker, Truesdell, Roth & Assocs. v. Blackstone Group, L.P. (In re Extended Stay, Inc.), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131349, at *30 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2011)21

Wasman v. United States, 468 U.S. 559, 571 (1984).....7
West v. Freedom Med., Inc. (In re Apex Long Term Acute Care-Katy, L.P.), No.
 09-37096, 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 5162, at *7 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Dec. 28, 2011)...15

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 502(d)18
 11 U.S.C. Section 54412
 11 U.S.C. Section 54812
 28 U.S.C. Section 157(a)(1)..... 19, 22
 28 U.S.C. Section 157(b)(1)19
 28 U.S.C. Section 157(b)(2)(C)5
 28 U.S.C. Section 157(b)(2)(H)4
 28 U.S.C. Section 157(c)(1)..... passim
 28 U.S.C. Section 544 1, 16, 17
 28 U.S.C. Section 544(b)4
 28 U.S.C. Section 548 1, 4, 16, 17
 U.S. Constitution Article I, Section 85, 15
 U.S. Constitution Article III..... 4, 6, 15, 16

Other Sources

Hon. William L. Norton, Jr. et al., *Norton Bankruptcy Law And Practice 3d*, § 2:12
 at 2-27 (2011)16
 Jonathan C. Lipson, *Debt and Democracy: Towards a Constitutional Theory of
 Bankruptcy*, 83 Notre Dame L.Rev. 605, 647 (2008).....14
 Plank, *Why Bankruptcy Judges Need Not and Should Not Be Article III Judges*, 72
Am. Bankr. L.J. 567, 584-87 (1998).....14
The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison).....15
 Claims Register, In *Bellingham Insurance Agency Inc.*, Case No. 06-11721
 (Bankr. W.D. Wash.)17
